
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: Access the online meeting here 
 

 
Date: Wednesday 13 January 2021 

Time: 4.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Bradford on Avon, Limpley Stoke, Winsley, Monkton Farleigh, 

Holt, South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood, Staverton 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

in this online meeting. 
 

To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion, please use this link. 
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here 
 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 
Anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                    Cllr Jim Lynch - Bradford on Avon North  
                                     Cllr Trevor Carbin - Holt and Staverton 
                        Cllr Sarah Gibson - Bradford on Avon South (Chairman) 
                                Cllr Johnny Kidney - Winsley and Westwood 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_ZWVlMTdhOTYtMjRjYS00YzVjLWI0Y2YtOWNiNWI5MmQyMWZh%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%25221527c725-4972-40a3-9cb9-f30cb2020be9%2522%257d&data=02%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cd826fbf37c544960429d08d86a05c744%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637375920330256598&sdata=wYYcl2v372vlPj5DXbq7EeSU4uzPkJvYT9dMylJg%2BGw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_ZWVlMTdhOTYtMjRjYS00YzVjLWI0Y2YtOWNiNWI5MmQyMWZh%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%25221527c725-4972-40a3-9cb9-f30cb2020be9%2522%257d&data=02%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cd826fbf37c544960429d08d86a05c744%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637375920330256598&sdata=wYYcl2v372vlPj5DXbq7EeSU4uzPkJvYT9dMylJg%2BGw%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Area%20Board%20Mee&ID=4585&RPID=23569181
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjMxYmUyOTEtYmU5ZS00YTA5LTkxYWYtYjg5YTBkMjlmNzE5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2274b6ced3-3666-4a27-9602-3795ef1b3513%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 
The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here 
 
 
 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

   

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages 
1 - 4) 

7:00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Healthy Us Weight Management Programme 
  

 Local Plan Review consultation 
 

 Census 2021  
 

 OPCC precept consultation – Video film 
https://youtu.be/eRMtE_YxdWk 

 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 21 
October 2020 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Partner Updates (Pages 13 - 24)  

  Wiltshire Police  
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

 NHS & Healthwatch 
 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 

 Parish Councils 
 

 

6   The Creative Economy   

 A Covid-19 impact discussion led by Cllr Jim Lynch 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FeRMtE_YxdWk&data=04%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C65f5da72bb4343a2f10f08d8b1776e2d%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637454473813351110%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=UYnRB0qiS5ZKN0Pdsp3POaBF9ZPSMIZ%2Bo9yT8zRMdAw%3D&reserved=0


Page 4 

 

7   Working Group updates (Pages 25 - 40)  

  CATG 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Group 
 

 

8   Grant and funding applications (Pages 41 - 64)  

 To determine applications for Community Area Grants 
 
Applicant: Winsley Parish Council 
Project: Football Pitch Maintenance and dugout refurbishment 
materials only 
Amount requested: £1,895.41 
 
Applicant: BoA Area Board 
Project: Support for Bradford Town Football Club fundraising 
effort 
Amount requested: £500 
 
Applicant: Westwood and Iford Parish Council 
Project: Westwood Park Play Area Refurbishment Phase 1 
Amount requested: £5,000 
 
Applicant: Wiltshire Mighty Girls 
Project: General application to support Wiltshire Mighty Girls 
through these challenging times 
Amount requested: £1,500 
 

 

9   Close  9:00pm 

 



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Healthy Us Weight Management Programme Launch 

Web 
contact: 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-weight-adults. 
 

 

 
Following a successful pilot, Wiltshire Council has launched Healthy Us, a group 
weight management programme on 9 November. 
  
Healthy Us is a free 12 week course open to anyone living in Wiltshire, aged 18 or 
over, with a BMI of 28 or above. Courses will be held throughout the year and will be 
delivered virtually over Microsoft Teams. We plan to run face to face group courses 
across the county when circumstances allow and it is safe to do so. We are now 
accepting referrals for the virtual courses starting in January 2021. 
  
Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cabinet Member for Public Health said; “The programme is 
designed to give participants the tools they need to make small but sustainable 
changes that can be maintained long term, so that participants lose weight and 
maintain their weight loss.  
  
We are excited to be working with Wiltshire IAPT service who are delivering two 
sessions during each course looking at emotional eating and wellbeing.”  
  
Each interactive session is one hour and covers topics such as balanced nutrition, 
portion sizes, eating out, physical activity and healthy habits for life. Participants will 
be supported to eat well, move more and feel better. 
  
Healthy Us is one of three services that form the recently launched Wiltshire Health 

Improvement Hub, a single point of access for referrals to the Health Improvement 

coaches (adult health and mental wellbeing service), Healthy Me (child and family 

weight management service), and Healthy Us.  
  

More information about the Healthy Us and how to calculate your BMI can be found 

on our website at https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-weight-adults.  

 

Alternatively, to join a course people can email the H
[...]
lp and paper questionnaires for those that need them.” 

Census day will be on March 21, but households across the country will receive letters with 
online codes allowing them to take part from early March.  

The census will include questions about your sex, age, work, health, education, household 
size and ethnicity. And, for the first time, there will be a question asking people whether they 
have served in the armed forces, as well as voluntary questions for those aged 16 and over 
on sexual orientation and gender identity. 

Results will be available within 12 months, although personal records will be locked away for 
100 years, kept safe for future generations.  

For more information, visit ​census.gov.uk. 

 

If you need help to promote the census, visit our ​Downloadable resources​ page. 

Page 3

https://census.gov.uk/
https://census.gov.uk/downloadable-resources


 
 
 

Page 4



Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  21 October 2020 

Start Time: 4.00 pm 

Finish Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Sarah Gibson (Chairman), Cllr Johnny Kidney and 
Cllr Jim Lynch (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

32   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the first on-line meeting of the Bradford 
on Avon Area Board. 
 
The Area Board members were introduced. 
 
The following Chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:  
 

 COVID-19 
 

 Connect 5 – Mental Health Awareness Programme Public 
           Health Training 
 

 Boundary Review 
 

 JSNA 2020 data for the Bradford on Avon community area 
 

 Holt Rural Housing Needs Survey 
 

33   Apologies for Absence 

 There were none 
 

34   Minutes 

 Decision  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 11 March 2020 and 
Tuesday 16 June 2020 were signed as the correct record 
 

 11 March 2020 – Bradford on Avon Area Board 
 

 16 June 2020 – Bradford on Avon Area Board (Election of Chairman 
& Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year) 

 

35   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none 
 

36   Partner Updates 

 Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andy Fee  
 

Page 6



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 That this would be Andy’s last meeting before retiring from Wiltshire 
Police, Inspector Jill Hughes would be taking over covering the Bradford 
on Avon community area. 

  

 That PC Laura Wallace would be joining the local team from Trowbridge. 
 

 That speed checks were being carried out on New Road, with local units 
continuing to monitor the area.  

 

 That crime continued to be low in the Bradford on Avon community area. 
 
The Chairman thanked Inspector Fee for his involvement with the Area Board 
and wished him a happy retirement. 
 
 
Bradford on Avon Town Council – the written update was noted 

 
 
Winsley Parish Council - the written update was noted 

 
 

South Wraxall Parish Council 
 

 That the Parish Council now had a new Chairman. 
 

 That the Parish Council were trying to get village defibrillators installed in 
the village. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates 
 

37   Covid-19 Recovery discussion - Focus on Young People 

 The Area Board were asked to consider the experiences of young people in the 
community area as a result of the Covid-19 crisis and to discuss the community- 
based activities that were on offer currently or needed in future to support young 
people through the recovery period. 
 
BoA Youth - Kelly Panes  
 
The written update n
[...]
fast club. 
 

 The good work done through the Colonel Llewellen Palmer funded drama 
and poetry project to help young people find their voice during these 
difficult times. 

 

 The importance of providing a safe environment for young people to meet 
in. 

 
 
Relate Counselling service – Sylvia Gilmore 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the Relateen project had stopped face to face counselling in March 
due to the pandemic. 
 

 That a webcam based service had now been launched. 
 

 That there were currently around 67 young people on the waiting list at 
the moment. 
 

The Chairman requested a further update in March 2021 to hear more about the 
project. 

 

Decision 

 

 The Bradford on Avon Area Board appoint Cllr Jim Lynch as the 
Area Board representative to attend Youth Commissioners meetings 
with Bradford on Avon Town Council 

 

 That the Bradford on Avon Area Board re-establish a Local Youth 
Network (LYN) to bring together local youth groups, organisations 
and stakeholders from across the community area to discuss youth 
issues and funding. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their input in the discussions 
 

38   Update from Streets Ahead transport group 

 Trevor Bedeman – Chairman, Streets Ahead Transport Group gave a short 
update. 
 

Page 9



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

Points made included: 
 

 That more pedestrian crossings were required – site visits with Wiltshire 
Council highways engineers had been requested. 

 

 That the town bridge was now impossible to social distance on. 
 

 That there appeared to be more traffic using Silver Street/New Road as a 
rat run. 
 

 That through traffic now appeared less keen to give way to pedestrians 
who were trying to cross busy roads. 
 

 That it was disappointing that formal air qual monitoring wasn’t happened 
as yet. 

 
The Chairman thanked Trevor Bedeman for his update 
 

39   Working Group updates 

 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) – written report was noted 
 

 Next meeting Monday 21 December  
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Group 
 

 Next Meeting Wednesday 4 November - 2pm Online meeting 
 

40   Grant and funding applications 

 Decision 
Bradford on Avon Town Council awarded £2,500 (pending planning 
application) for Living Green Wall at 37 Silver Street 
 
 
Decision 
Bradford on Avon Bowls Club awarded £2,500 (pending match funding 
from Bradford on Avon Town Council) for the Installation of Borehole in 
Culver Close, Bradford on Avon 
 
 
Decision 
Cedar Court Residents awarded £500 for Cedar Court Pond Repair 
 
 

Page 10



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

Decision 
Relate awarded £2,000 for Relateen Counselling Project 
 
 
Becky Addy Woods funding application (previously agreed under 
delegated authority) was noted 
 

41   Close 
 

Page 11





 

Update for the Bradford on Avon Area Board 
 

 

 

Name of Parish/Town 
Council 
 

Bradford on Avon 

Date of Area Board Meeting 
 

13 January 2021 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

Update for the Bradford on Avon Area Board 
 

 

 

 

Headlines/Key successes 
 

 

 22nd December 2020.  A Delivery Van was stolen from the Town Centre whilst 
the Driver was delivering a parcel.  The vehicle was recovered by PC Bowden 
within 11 minutes and two males were arrested hiding nearby.  They are on Bail 
whilst further enquiries are completed.  The van was undamaged and still fully 
laden with parcels. 

 

 

 Reports of Anti-Social Behaviour are down considerably over Nov/Dec, 
compared to the previous two months.  Whilst seasonal trends may play a part; 
having a new team member in PCSO Wallace has made a significant difference 
for the better in terms of visibility. 

 

 

  

 

 
Projects  
 

 

 Engagement with Community groups for both the young and old is the current focus.  

Interaction with Schools is starting to resume. 

 

 

 We are working with the Canal and River Trust to address Anti-Social Behaviour and an 

unauthorised encampment on the Canal Towpath. 

 

 

  

 

 
F
[...]



    
 
 

 

 

Recent News & Events 

 

DWISE: Dorset and Wiltshire Inspirational Safety Education. 

 

 
 

The Dorset and Wiltshire Inspirational Safety Education (DWISE) programmes and resources are 

produced and delivered by the Education Team of Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service. 

During this period we are providing resources for parents, carers and educators to use which will 

help children understand how they can help keep themselves safe and well. The resources are 

designed to support English, maths and art as well as providing safety information and using 

firefighters to inspire children to be fit and healthy. 

 

For more information please visit: https://www.dwfire.org.uk/education/parents-and-carers/ 

 

 

 

Advice for people living with dementia 

 

 

 
 

Dementia is a National Health priority in the UK, as the number of people living with the 

condition continues to increase. Dementia is also a substantial factor in increasing the risk of 

injury or death from fire in the home. 

 

Fire and Rescue Services across the UK are aware of the link between serious home fires and 

the elderly, especially those with mobility and memory loss health needs. 

 

For further information please visit: https://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety/advice-for-carers/advice-

for-dementia-sufferers/  

 

 

 

Page 17

https://www.dwfire.org.uk/education/parents-and-carers/
https://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety/advice-for-carers/advice-for-dementia-sufferers/
https://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety/advice-for-carers/advice-for-dementia-sufferers/


    
 
 

 

 
Boat safety 

 

 

Boat safety is a priority in Dorset and Wiltshire, as hundreds of people live and work on our 

waterways, in addition to the thousands of visitors who come each year to enjoy a peaceful 

holiday in our seaside towns or aboard a narrowboat. 

Our Safe and Well visits include people who live on boats – click here to request a visit. 

See also: 

 The Fire Kills campaign has pro
[...]
erly) to chat - sometimes weekly but at least every fortnight 

 

Ros Griffiths 

Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

Page 49

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-area-boards
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-area-boards
mailto:Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk




 

Report to Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Date of Meeting 13/01/2021 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below.  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Winsley Parish Council 
Project Title: Football Pitch Maintenance and dugout 
refurbishment materials only 
 
View full application 
  

£1895.41 

Applicant: Bradford on Avon Area Board 
Project Title: Support Bradford Town Football Club 
Fundraising Effort 
 
View full application 
  

£500.00 

Applicant: Westwood and Iford Parish Council 
Project Title: Westwood Park Play Area Refurbishment 
Phase 1 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2020/2021 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3999
http://services.wilt
[...]
ficient funds are available.  

Page 66



18. DECLARATION  

Supporting information - Please confirm that the following documents will be 

available to inspect upon request: 

Quotes: 
yes I will make available on request 1 quote for individual project costs over £500 & 2 

quotes for project costs over £1000 (Individual project costs are listed in the expenditure 

section above) 

Accounts: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's latest accounts  

Constitution: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc.  

Policies and procedures: 
yes I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such 

as Child Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health 

& Safety and Environmental assessments.  

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 

be applicable): 
yes I will make available on request evidence of ownership of buildings/land 

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 

activities specified.  

 

 

 

Page 67





 

 

Report to Bradford on Avon 

Date of Meeting 13/01/2021 

Title of Report Community Youth Grants 

1. Purpose of the report: 
To ask Councillors to consider the following applications seeking funding from the 
Bradford on Avon Area Board.  

Application 
Grant 
Amount 

 

Applicant: Wiltshire Mighty Girls 
Project Title: General Application to support 
Wiltshire Mighty Girls through these 
challenging times. 

£1500.00  

2. Main Considerations 
 
Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2020/21 year are 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made.  
 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them 
by the Cabinet member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, Leisure, 
Libraries and Flooding. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere 
to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2020/2021. 
 
 
Community Youth Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the 
extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.  
 
Community Youth Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community-based 
projects and schemes.  
 
3. The applications  

Applicant: Wiltshire Mighty Girls 
Project Title: General Application to support 
Wiltshire Mighty Girls through these 
challenging times. 

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 
Board: 
£1500.00 

 

This application meets grant criteria 2020/21. 
 
Project Summary: THIS APPLICATION FORMS PART OF A TRIPLE BID 

Page 69



TO BOA COUNCIL COL LLEWELLYN PALMER FUND AND BOA Area 
Board. Mighty Girls CIC run after school and holiday weekend workshops 
for girls 7-11 and 11-18. We are a Community Interest Company. The 
school clubs are usually paid for by the parents and via Pupil Premium 
contributions. This creates a small income and any profits from the after-
school club activities are used to fund workshops for girls aged 11-18 in 
Bradford on Avon. Unfortunately, due to COVID-19 all after school clubs 
have been stopped this academic year so our usual income pool has been 
frozen. However, we still need to fund the running costs of the organisation 
and planned workshop events. 

Report Author: 
Ros Griffiths, Bradford on Avon Area Board 
01225 718372 

 

Page 70



 

 

Grant Applications for Bradford on Avon on 13/01/2021  

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 

Required 

547 Youth 

General Application to 

support Wiltshire 

Mighty Girls through 

these challenging times. 

Wiltshire Mighty Girls £1500.00 

Submitted: 22/01/2018 13:56:59 

ID: 547 

Current Status: Application Appraisal 

To be considered at this meeting:  
13.01.2021 

1. Which type of grant are you applying for?  
Youth 

2. Amount of funding required?  
£501 - £5000  

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council?  
No 

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept 
N/A 

5. Project title? 
General Application to support Wiltshire Mighty Girls through these challenging times.  

6. Project summary: 
THIS APPLICATION FORMS PART OF A TRIPLE BID TO BOA COUNCIL COL 

LLEWELLYN PALMER FUND AND BOA Area Board. Mighty Girls CIC run after 

school and holiday weekend workshops for girls 7-11 and 11-18. We are a Community 

Interest Company. The school clubs are usually paid for by the parents and via Pupil 

Premium contributions. This creates a small income and any profits from the after-school 

club activities are used to fund workshops for girls aged 11-18 in Bradford on Avon. 

Unfortunately, due to COVID-19 all after school clubs have been stopped this academic 

year so our usual income pool has been frozen. However, we still need to fund the running 

costs of the organisation and planned workshop events.  

7. Which Area Board are you applying to? 
Bradford on Avon  

Page 71



Electoral Division  

8. What is the Post Code of where the project is taking place? 
BA15 1 JD  

9. Please tell us which theme(s) your project supports: 
Informal education 

Youth work/development 

Community Project 

Health 

 

If Other (please specify) 

Keeping young people connected in face of COVID-19 

10. Finance:  

10a. Your Organisation's Finance:  

Your latest accounts: 
07/2020  

Total Income: 
£11941.00  

Total Expenditure: 
£11523.00  

Surplus/Deficit for the year: 
£418.00  

Free reserves currently held: 

(money not committed to other projects/operating costs) 
£2500.00  

Why can't you fund this project from your reserves: 
Sadly due to the current climate we are unable to run any of our after-school clubs this 

academic year due to current guidelines. These clubs in the past have generated main 

income profits which in turn have helped towards supporting Mighty Girls events and 

workshops. We are wanting to still offer events and workshops in the holidays and at the 

Youth Club and make these financially accessible to all girl. Our current reserves will run 

out in January 2021 and so we are asking for a contribution from the Area Board to keep us 

going into the new year.  

We are a small community group and do not have annual accounts or it is our first year:    

10b. Project Finance:  

Total Project cost £11171.00    

Total required from Area Board £1500.00   

Page 72



Expenditure 

(Itemised 

expenditure) 

£ 

Income 

(Itemised 

income) 

Tick if income 

confirmed 
£ 

Activities 

2020/21 
5217.00 Our reserves yes  2500.00 

Operations 

costs 
2114.00 

Fundraising & 

Donations 
 1500.00 

Staff costs - 

coordinator 
3840.00 

Workshop 

income 
 2000.00 

  Col Llewellyn 

Palmer 
 2000.00 

  BOA Town 

Council 
 1500.00 

Total £11171     £9500 

11. Have you or do you intend to apply for a grant from another area board within 

this financial year?  
No  

 

12. If so, which Area Boards? 
 

 

13. DECLARATION  

Supporting information - Please confirm that the following documents will be 

available to inspect upon request: 

Quotes: 
I will make available on request 1 quote for individual project costs over £500 & 2 quotes 

for project costs over £1000 (Individual project costs are listed in the expenditure section 

above) 

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 

be applicable): 

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 

activities specified.  

 

 

 

Page 73




	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	Census 2021 Area Boards notification

	3 Minutes
	5 Partner Updates
	Fire & Rescue update
	CCG_December
	Healthwatch_December
	BoA TC Update
	Winsl

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  13 January 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.35 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Sarah Gibson (Chairman), Cllr Johnny Kidney and 
Cllr Jim Lynch 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

42   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the on-line meeting of the Bradford on 
Avon Area Board. 
 
The Area Board members were introduced. 
 
The following Chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:  
 

 Healthy Us Weight Management Programme 
  

 Local Plan Review consultation 
 

 Census 2021  
 

 OPCC precept Consultation – Angus Macpherson Police and Crime 
Commissioner was in attendance to outline the consultation and show a 
short power point presentation     
 

 Covid update 
 

43   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
 

44   Minutes 

 Decision  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 21 October 2020 
were signed as the correct record 
 

45   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none 
 

46   Partner Updates 

 Wiltshire Police 
 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

Inspector Gill Hughes outlined the written report contained in the agenda pack. 
  
Points made included: 
  

 That a Delivery Van was stolen from the Town Centre whilst the driver 
was delivering a parcel.  The vehicle was recovered by PC Bowden within 
11 minutes and two males were arrested hiding nearby.  They were now 
on bail whilst further enquiries were completed.  The van was undamaged 
and still fully laden with parcels. 

  

 That reports of anti-social behaviour were down during 
November/December, compared to the previous two month period. Whilst 
seasonal trends may had played a part, having a new member of the 
team in PCSO Laura Wallace had made a significant difference for the 
better in terms of visibility. 

  
 That engagement with Community groups for both the young and old was 

the current focus.  Interaction with Schools was also beginning to resume. 
  

 That Wiltshire Police were working with the Canal and River Trust to 
address Anti-Social Behaviour and an unauthorised encampment on the 
Canal Towpath. 
  

 Social media – keep up to date with what’s going on, use the Wiltshire 
Police app “community messaging”. 

  
The Chairman thanked Inspector Hughes for her update 

  
  
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – written report contained in the 
agenda pack 

  
NHS & Healthwatch - written report contained in the agenda pack 
  
Bradford on Avon Town Council - written report contained in the agenda pack 
  
Winsley Parish Council - written report contained in the agenda pack 
  
South Wraxall Parish Council - written report contained in the agenda pack 
 

47   The Creative Economy 

 Cllr Jim Lynch opened a discussion on how Covid-19 had impacted on Bradford 
on Avon and its creative economy.  
 
Points made by Cllr Lynch included: 
 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

 That the Creative Economy was the lifeblood of many Wiltshire towns and 
villages 

 

 It covered an astonishing array of creative businesses and organisations 
including Music and The Performing Arts, Advertising, Marketing, 
Architecture, Crafts, Graphic and Fashion Design, Film, TV, Video and 
Radio, Photography, IT, software and Computer Publishing 

 

 The Creative Industries were, in short, the beating heart of Wiltshire's 
economy and the centre of it's growth and innovation 

  
 That the creative economy seemed to fall outside of the JSNA parameters 

 
 The need to create a platform to highlight the creative economy in Bradford on 

Avon 

 
 That a simple Facebook survey could be carried  

 
 
Comments raised from the floor included: 
 

 That this was an important issue in Bradford on Avon 

 
 It would appear that the 16-24 age group were baring the brunt of covid related 

job losses 

 
 That St Margaret’s hall could be a good music venue, but that it lacked a good 

PA system – This could with the right investment in a PA system become a 
good live music hub for the town 

 
 That Iford Manor had been trying to promote live music during the pandemic 

whenever it was possible, adhering to social distancing rules etc 
 

 That the parishes should not be forgotten during any discussions 
 

 
What next? 
 

 That a dialogue should be started with groups and organisations to provide help 
and support to our young people during these difficult times 

 
 That the Area Board members would to get together to discuss a way forward 

speaking to key players in the town including BoA business etc 

 
 That Cllr Lynch and Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager would get 

together to discuss the survey and getting the message spread through the “Our 
Community Matters” web pages 

 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

 That Cllr Lynch reported back at the next Area Board meeting with an update on 
developments 

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Jim Lynch for starting the discussion on this 
important topic 

 

48   Working Group updates 

 The CATG report dated 21 December 2020 were noted 
 

 Next CATG meeting on Monday 15 February 2021 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Group report dated 4 November 2020 were noted   
 

 The group would be meeting during the next few weeks, inviting covid 
volunteer groups to attend 
 

49   Grant and funding applications 

 Decision 
Winsley Parish Council awarded £1,895.41 for Football Pitch Maintenance 
and dugout refurbishment materials only 
 
Decision 
BoA Area Board awarded £500 for Support for Bradford Town Football 
Club fundraising effort 
 
Decision 
Westwood and Iford Parish Council awarded £5,000 for Westwood Park 
Play Area Refurbishment Phase 1 
 
Decision 
Wiltshire Mighty Girls awarded £1,500 for General application to support 
Wiltshire Mighty Girls through these challenging times 
 

50   Close 
 


